
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 26TH OCTOBER 2004 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28th July, 2004 (previously circulated).  
 
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. 2004-05 Audit and Inspection Plan Lancaster City Council (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 A representative from District Audit will be in attendance at the meeting to introduce the 

Plan.  
  
6. Constitutional Arrangements for the Exercise of the City Council's Licensing Functions - 

report of the Head of Legal Services attached. (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
7. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - report of the Internal Audit Manager 

attached. (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
8. Media Guidelines Protocol - report of the Chief Executive attached. (Pages 21 - 32) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors M. Thomas (Chairman), I. S. Barker, J. Barry, J. Gilbert, D. Kerr, D. Whitaker 

and G. K. Wilson. 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors S. Bray, S. Burns, C. Coates, J. Hanson, P. Gardner, A. Stone and J. Taylor. 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact James Doble, Principal Democratic Support Officer, telephone 582057, or 

alternatively e-mail JDoble@lancaster.gov.uk. 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 

memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
 
Published on Thursday, 14th October, 2004. 

 



Reference: Lancasterauditinspectionplan04050.doc – 
Version 2 

Date: October 2004 

 

 
 
Audit and inspection plan 
Lancaster City Council 

I N S I D E  T H I S  P L A N  

P A G E  2  

 
• Introduction 
• Strategic regulation 
• Our responsibilities 
• The fee 

P A G E  3  

 
• Improvement  
• Assessment 
• Assurance 

P A G E  5  

 
• Grant claim certification work 
• The team 
• Further details of our respective Code 

responsibilities 
• Reporting 

P A G E  7  

 
• Planned outputs 
 

A P P E N D I X  1  

 
• The Audit Commission’s requirements in 

respect of independence and objectivity 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  2004/2005 
Agenda Item 5Page 1



 2004/2005  AUDIT & INSPECTION PLAN 

 
Audit and inspection plan – Audit 2004/2005 Error! Reference source not found.) – Page 2

 

Introduction 
This plan sets out the audit and inspection work 
we propose to undertake in 2004/2005. The plan 
has been drawn up from improvement planning 
meetings with you, and our risk based approach 
to audit planning. This plan reflects the Audit 
Commission’s elements of the co-ordinated and 
proportionate audit and inspection programme. 

Strategic regulation 
Strategic regulation is at the core of the Audit 
Commission’s plans. It is a new more focused 
and more risk-based approach. Our approach to 
strategic regulation embodies four key 
principles: 

• it is a force for continuous improvement 

• it is focused on outcomes for service users 

• it is proportionate to performance and risk 

• it is delivered in partnership. 

We intend to demonstrate the benefits of 
strategic regulation in your audit and inspection 
programme by focussing our key areas of 
improvement work on outcomes for users and 
reducing the amount of grant claim work overall 
through linking the work to an assessment of 
risk. 

Our responsibilities 
In carrying out audit and inspection work we 
comply with the statutory requirements 
governing it, in particular: 

• for our audit work 

− the Audit Commission Act 1998; 

− the Code of Audit Practice (the Code); 
and 

− the Local Government Act 1999; 

• for our inspection work 

− the Local Government Act 1999. 

We have worked with you on the improvement 
planning process to ensure that the work of the 
Audit Co
[...]
o a reduced, light touch, 
certification audit 

• claims over £100,000 would have an audit 
approach relevant to the auditors 
assessment of the control environment and 
management preparation of claims. A robust 
control environment would lead to a reduced 
audit approach for these claims. 

 

The team 
Name Title 

Mike Thomas Relationship Manager  

Mike Thomas District Auditor 

Fiona Blatcher Audit Manager 

Wanda Rossiter Performance Lead 

Dawn Watson Team Leader 

Robert Huntington IT specialist 

 

We are not aware of any relationships that may 
affect the independence and objectivity of the 
team, and which are required to be disclosed 
under auditing standards. 

In relation to the audit of your financial 
statements, we will comply with the 
Commission’s requirements in respect of 
independence and objectivity as set out at 
Appendix 1. 

Further details of our 
respective Code 
responsibilities 
The Audit Commission’s Statement of 
Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies 
gives further information on our respective 
responsibilities under the Code of Audit Practice. 

Reporting 
We will provide reports, or other output as 
agreed, to the Audit Committee for each of the 
risk areas identified in the plan. Our key 
milestones are set out in the planned outputs 
section. This is prepared in draft form and will 
be updated regularly as work programs are 
agreed, and will form the basis of audit progress 
reports to officers and the Audit Committee. 

We are also required to report relevant matters 
relating to the audit to those charged with 
governance. The following section on planned 
outputs shows how we will address this 
requirement. 

 

Page 5



 2004/2005  AUDIT & INSPECTION PLAN 

 
Audit and inspection plan – Audit 2004/2005 Error! Reference source not found.) – Page 6

 

Status of our reports to the 
council 
Our reports are prepared in the context of the 
Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and 
Audited Bodies issued by the Audit 
Commission. Reports are prepared by 
appointed auditors and addressed to non-
Members or officers. They are prepared for the 
sole use of the audited body, and no 
responsibility is taken by auditors to any 
Member or officer in their individual capacity, 
or to any third party. 

Page 6



 2004/2005  AUDIT & INSPECTION PLAN 
 
 

 
Audit and inspection plan – Audit 2004/2005 Error! Reference source not found. (Draft Version 1) –

Page 7

 

Planned outputs 
Our reports will be discussed and agreed with the appropriate officers before being issued to the relevant 
Committee. 

 

Planned output Start date Draft due date Key AC contact 

Performance management 
report 

June 2004 September 2004 

(initial feedback in relation 
to performance review 
June/July 2004) 

Fiona Blatcher 

Access to services June 2004 March 2005 Fiona Blatcher 

Organisational change TBA TBA Fiona Blatcher 

SAS610 report August 2005 October 2005 Fiona Blatcher 

Audit Opinion August 2005 October 2005 Fiona Blatcher 

Final Accounts report August 2005 November 2005 Fiona Blatcher 

Governance report 
including financial 
management 

February 2005 June 2005 Fiona Blatcher 

   Fiona Blatcher 

Financial systems 
implementation report 

To be agreed To be agreed Fiona Blatcher 

Performance information 
report 

June 2004 August 2004 Fiona Blatcher 

Annual audit and inspection 
letter, (including CPA 
improvement report) 

October 2005 November 2005 Mike Thomas 

 

 

Page 7



 2004/2005  AUDIT & INSPECTION PLAN 
 
 

 
Audit and inspection plan – Audit 2004/2005 Error! Reference source not found. (Draft Version 1) –

Page 8

 

A P P E N D I X  1  

The Audit Commission’s requirements in respect of 
independence and objectivity 
Auditors appointed by the Audit Commission are subject to the Code of Audit Practice (the Code) which 
includes the requirement to comply with Statements of Auditing Standards (SAS) when auditing the 
financial statements. SAS 610.3 requires auditors to c
[...]
or Audit Partner/Director in respect of each audited body 

• the Commission must be notified of any change of second in command within one month of making 
the change. Where a new Partner/Director or second in command has not previously undertaken 
audits under the Audit Commission Act 1998 or has not previously worked for the audit supplier, the 
audit supplier is required to provide brief details of the individual’s relevant qualifications, skills and 
experience.  

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:   26TH OCTOBER 2004 
 
Report of: HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 
 
Reference: HLS 
 
Title: CONSTITUTIONAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE EXERCISE OF THE  

COUNCIL’S LICENSING FUNCTIONS  
 
 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider the appropriate constitutional arrangements for the 
exercise of the Council’s Licensing functions.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee makes recommendations to full Council on its preferred option, 
and that Council be requested to instruct the Monitoring Officer to make the 
appropriate amendments to the Constitution. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
Background Information 
 
This report is being considered by the Licensing Regulatory Committee at its meeting 
on the 7th October 2004, and its views will be reported to this Committee at the 
meeting.   
 
The Council currently has a Licensing Regulatory Committee, comprising thirteen members 
on PR, which deals with all the Council’s licensing functions which are expressed by the 
Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 not to be 
functions of the executive. 
 
Most of the items referred to the Regulatory Committee relate to hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicle licensing and, to a lesser extent, public entertainment licensing.  
Occasionally, the Committee considers items relating 
[...]
ations, 
and is a somewhat daunting forum for an individual applicant who will generally be 
unrepresented.  A preferable number for dealing with such applications would perhaps be a 
maximum of seven. 
 
Accordingly, the following options are set out for Members’ consideration: 
 
Option 1 
 
A Committee to be known as the Licensing Act 2003 Committee, to comprise fifteen 
members on PR, and to discharge the Council’s functions under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Sub-committees of three would need to be established as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 
to deal with contested applications. 
 
A separate Committee to be known as the Licensing Regulatory Committee, to comprise 
seven Members on PR, to deal with the Council’s residual licensing functions, as at present. 
 
In conjunction with this option, it is recommended that the Penalty Points Appeal Sub-
Committee should be disbanded, and that appeals against the award of penalty points 
should be dealt with by the Council’s Appeals Committee.  Officers have been concerned for 
some time that, on the current arrangements, if points are upheld by the Sub-Committee, 
and the licence holder subsequently appears before the full Committee having exceeded 
twenty points on the licence, the same Members who upheld the points may be considering 
whether to revoke or suspend the licence because of those points.  This could be perceived 
as contrary to the principles of human rights and natural justice, and it would be preferable 
for a separate body to be considering the appeals. 
 

Page 13



The advantage of this option is that it is clearer constitutionally.  Also, Members would be 
able to develop an expertise in either the Licensing Act 2003 or residual Licensing Act 
functions.  However, there would be nothing to preclude Members from sitting on both 
Committees should they have sufficient time to devote to both.    
 
Option 2 
     
One Licensing Committee with15 members on PR, with terms of reference to deal with all 
the Council’s licensing functions, both under the Licensing Act 2003 and residual licensing. 
 
Sub-committees of three would need to be established as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 
to deal with contested applications. 
 
The full Committee would deal with the residual licensing work.  There could be a Sub-
Committee to deal with penalty points appeals or this work could be transferred to the 
Appeals Committee as suggested in Option 1 above. 
 
The disadvantages of this option are that a Committee of fifteen is somewhat unwieldy to 
deal with individual taxi matters.  Also, as both a statutory Committee and a Committee of 
the Council, the Committee would be a hybrid. 
 
Option 3 
 
As Option 2 above, but with a PR sub-committee of seven to deal with the residual licensing 
work. 
 
The advantage of this would be that a group of seven is perhaps the optimum number to 
deal with individual applications.  A larger number is too unwieldy. 
 
The disadvantage of this option is that the full Committee would be a hybrid of ordinary and 
statutory committee.  Its Licensing Act sub-committees would not need to be PR, but the 
residual licensing sub-committee would need to be PR.   
 
Officers’ Preferred Option 
 
The preferred option of the Head of Legal Services is Option 1, as it is constitutionally more 
clear, and separates the Licensing Act 2003 to be dealt with by a statutory committee, and 
the residual functions to be dealt with by an ordinary committee. 
 
Whichever option is approved, it is recommended that the number of Members on the 
Licensing Act 2003 committee should be the statutory maximum of fifteen, to provide the 
largest possible pool of Members to form the Sub-Committees of three.  Further 
consideration will need to be given in due course to how the membership of the sub-
committees is to be determined, and the arrangements to be made to ensure that each sub-
committee is quorate. 
 
Also, whichever option is approved, it is recommended that because of the specialist nature 
of the work under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s normal rules on allowing substitute 
members should not apply to the committee carrying out the Licensing Act 2003 functions.  It 
should also be a requirement that Members should not participate in Licensing Act 2003 or 
residual licensing work until they have received appropriate training.         
   
 
 
 

Page 14



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The Independent Remuneration Panel would need to consider any Special Responsibility 
Allowances arising from the chosen option, and this could lead to a recurring increase in the 
City Council’s Revenue Budget.    
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Head of Legal Services.     
 
COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
All individual applicants must be given a fair hearing in accordance with the Human Rights 
Act 1998, and the Convention rights of third parties must also be respected. 
 
RACIAL EQUALITY AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



       APPENDIX A 
 
 
Matter to be dealt with 

 
Full Committee 

 
Sub Committee 

 
Officers 

 
Application for personal 
Licence 

  
If an objection made 

 
If no objection made 

Application for personal 
Licence with relevant 
unspent Convictions 

 All cases  

Application for premises 
Licence/club premises 
Certificate 

 If a representation 
made 

If no representation 
made 

Application for 
Provisional statement 

 If a representation 
made 

If no representation 
made 

Application to vary 
premises licence/club 
premises certificate 

 If a representation 
made 

If no representation 
made 

Application to vary 
designated premises 
supervisor 

 If a police objection All other cases 

Request to be removed 
as designated premises 
supervisor 

  All cases 

Application for transfer 
of premises licence 

 If a police objection All other cases 

Applications for interim 
authorities 

 If a police objection All other cases 

 
Application to review 
premises 
licence/club premises 
certificate 

 
 

 
All cases 

 

Decision on whether a 
complaint is irrelevant 
frivolous vexatious etc. 

  All cases 

Decision to object when 
Local Authority is a 
Consultee and not the 
relevant authority 
considering the 
application. 

 All cases  

Determination of a 
Police objection to a 
temporary event notice.  

 All cases  

 
 

Page 16



 

 

 
 
 
 
Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  26 OCTOBER 2004 
 
Report of: INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 
 
Reference: aud/audcomm/261004 
 
Title:  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
 
 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To update the Committee on progress regarding the Council’s arrangements for managing 
surveillance activity under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the report is noted 
 
REPORT 
 
Introduction 
 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) came into force on 25th September 
2000 to regulate the use of covert surveillance by, amongst others, local authorities. 
Surveillance carried out in accordance with the authorisation mechanism established by 
RIPA gives local authorities express statutory protection against breach of privacy claims 
under the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
The Council’s policy on RIPA was formally approved by Cabinet on 26th November 2002.  
 
Report 
 
At the March 2004 meeting of the Committee, Members of the committee were informed of 
the results of an audit of RIPA procedures undertaken by the former Senior Solicitor, 
Looqman Desai.  The main purpose of the audit had been to monitor compliance with the 
policy and to help the Corporate Director (Central Services) ensure effective quality control 
of RIPA processes.  A copy of the policy is available on the Council’s Intranet under the 
“Corporate Forms” section. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 17



The Senior Solicitor’s report had concluded that, whilst covert surveillance operations had 
been properly supported by obtaining the appropriate level of authority, there were a number 
of areas in which record-keeping and monitoring procedures could be strengthened.  These 
had related to: 
 
 A central register containing copies of all RIPA authorisations and related forms being 

maintained by the Corporate Director (Central Services); 

 Greater diligence in complying with the time-limits relating to the review, renewal and 
cancellation of authorisations, as set out in the Act and the Council’s policy; 

 The provision of more detailed and specific information on application forms regarding 
the necessity for, and purpose of the surveillance; 

 The maintenance of a central record of surveillance carried out by the Police with the use 
of the Council’s CCTV systems; 

 The provision of quarterly “status” reports regarding both the Council’s own RIPA 
authorisations and the Police’s CCTV-related authorisations to the Corporate Director 
(Central Services). 

 
It was reported to the Committee that all of these matters had been attended to following the 
report and that Internal Audit would monitor progress through the maintenance of a 
computerised register of authorisations and the provision of monitoring information to the 
Corporate Director (Central Services). 
 
Internal Audit has issued quarterly status reports to the Corporate Director (Central Services) 
regarding the Council’s use of RIPA authorisations.  The overall statistics for the year ended 
31 March 2004 and the half-year ended 30 September 2004 are summarised below
[...]
her comments. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Regulation of Investigative Powers Act 2000 – A Working Policy 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
Meeting of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  
Date:  26 OCTOBER, 2004   
 
Report of: CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
  
Reference: GH 
 
Title:   MEDIA GUIDELINES PROTOCOL 
 
 
 
PUBLIC/EXEMPT ITEM 
 
This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To present to the Committee the updated Media Guidelines Protocol, to replace the old 
version in the constitution. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Council be recommended to approve the updated Media Guidelines Protocol for 
inclusion in the constitution as a replacement to the old version. 
 
 
MEDIA GUIDELINES UPDATE 
 
Members will recall that the Media Guidelines, which form part of the constitution, were 
updated at the last Audit Committee meeting in July. 
 
Since then a number of minor amendments have been required, in the main to ensure 
consistency with the new overview and scrutiny function. The Guidelines have therefore now 
been updated (changes highlighted) and need to be formally approved for inclusion in the 
constitution as a replacement to the old version. Members are asked to endorse the 
proposed changes and refer them to Council for formal adoption. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal Services has been consulted and has no further comments to add 
 
COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 21



HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
RACIAL EQUALITY AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Council’s Constitution includes the Media Guidelines as a local protocol to supplement 
its Codes of Conduct. It is best practice to regularly review existing local protocols and this 
report suggests recommended changes to consider prior to being referred to full Council fo

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  26TH OCTOBER 2004
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Ian Barker, David Whitaker and 

Alex Stone 
   
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor Jon Barry 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer 
 Sarah Taylor Head of Legal and Human Resources and 

Monitoring Officer 
 James Doble Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
11 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on the 28th July 2004 were signed by the Chairman as 

a correct record.  
   

  
12 2004-05 AUDIT AND INSPECTION PLAN LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL  
 
 Fiona Blatcher District Audit Manager introduced the Audit and Inspection Plan for 

Lancaster City Council. It was outlined that the Plan had been developed in conjunction 
with Officers and that the Plan was different to previous years and contained different 
headings. The report included the assurance work which had been undertaken under 
the Code of Audit Practice and a further piece of work had been highlighted with regard 
to performance monitoring, democratic renewal and organisational change.  
 
In response to questions from those present it was confirmed that Rob Huntington would 
provide the Council with further examples of how meetings of Full Council could be 
improved. It was confirmed that in terms of the Corporate Performance Assessment the 
progress of the Council to date following the inspection would be recorded in the annual 
letter due to be received in early December. It was also outlined that the Council would 
receive an inspection of the Access to Services Best Value Review. In reply Councillor 
Barker noted that the small team that would normally respond to Best Value Reviews 
was currently fully engaged with implementing the Access to Services Review and 
therefore both he and Management Team were keen not to overload this group with 
unnecessary inspections and further work. Fiona Blatcher confirmed that as Lancaster 
City Council was a fair authority it was necessary to carry out an inspection, however the 
Audit Commission recognised that it was more difficult for District Councils to provide the 
necessary resources to support inspections and would bare this in mind wherever 
possible. 
 
Resolved: 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26TH OCTOBER 2004
 

That the report be noted. 
  

  
13 CONSTITUTIONAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE EXERCISE OF THE CITY 

COUNCIL'S LICENSING FUNCTIONS - REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL 
SERVICES ATTACHED.  

 
 The Head of Legal Services introduced the report which set out the constitutional 

arrangements required for the Council to enact its new licensing function. In summary it 
was outlined that the current Licensing Committee would be maintained for residual 
functions but with a reduced membership from 15 to 7 members from the next municipal 
year. The current Licensing Penalty Points Appeals Committee would cease to exist with 
its functions taken over by the Council Appeals Committee.  

During discussion of the issue, Members expressed concern that wherever possible 
meetings should be arranged at times where a broad range of Councillors, including 
those who worked full time, would be able to be present. Members noted the difficulties 
of arranging such meetings particularly with the attendance of Members of the legal 
profession but felt that it was important to have a broad range of Councillors able to hear 
licensing applications. In response to a query from Councillors it was confirmed that if a 
case went on appeal to the Magistrates Court it would not be necessary for Councillors 
to attend that part of the hearing. It was proposed by Councillor Barker seconded by 
Councillor Whitaker: - 

“That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved”. 

Resolved: 

That Option 1 be recommended to Full Council as the preferred option of the Audit 
Committee. That Council be requested to instruct the Monitoring Officer to make the 
appropriate amendments to the Constitution. 
   

  
14 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - REPORT OF THE 

INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER ATTACHED.  
 
 The Head of Financial Services outlined that this report was for information and 

considered the use of the investigatory powers in the previous year. The Corporate 
Director (Central Services) noted that this form of monitoring to the Audit Committee was 
good practice. 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 
   

  
15 MEDIA GUIDELINES PROTOCOL - REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

ATTACHED.  
 
 The Corporate Director (Central Services) outlined that this report had been brought 

forward from the last meeting. The amendments in the report were highlighted for 
Members to identify were the changes took place. It was noted that these changes 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26TH OCTOBER 2004
 

essentially updated the protocol following the adoption of the new Overview and Scrutiny 
system and therefore were procedural by their nature and could be enacted by the 
Monitoring Officer. It was proposed by Councillor Whitaker seconded by Councillor 
Thomas: - 

“That the changes as set out in the report be agreed by the Monitoring Officer”. 

Resolved: 

That the changes as set out in the revised Media Guidelines be enacted by the 
Monitoring Officer. 

   
  

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
James Doble, Principal Democratic Support Officer, tel 01524 582057, alternatively e-mail 

JDoble@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


